35 South Service Road | Plainview, NY 11803-0622 | 88379 | 1-800-843-1553 | cobhamaes.com
SCD7965
64-Bit Superscaler Microprocessor
MIP7965
REV K: 09/18/18
DATASHEET
FEATURES
 Upscreened PMC-Sierra RM7965

2. ECLine0 through ECLine14 and ECWord0 through ECWord1, are do not connect pins, shall be left open.
35 South Service Road | Plainview, NY 11803-0622 | 88379 | 1-800-843-1553 | cobhamaes.com
SCD7965
64-Bit Superscaler Microprocessor
MIP7965.
PUBLIC
DATASHEET
REV L: 02/18/21
SAMPLE ORDERING INFORMATION
PART NUMBER SCREENING PIPELINE FREQ
(MHZ) Note 3 PACKAGE
MIP7965-750B1I
Industrial Temperature Range
-40°C to +85°C Testing
750 256-TBGA
MIP7965-750F17I 750 208 Lead, CQFP, F17
MIP7965-668F24I 668 208 Lead, CQFP, F24
MIP7965-668B1R Extended Temperature Range
-55°C to +110°C Testing Note 2
668
256-TBGA
MIP7965-750B1R 750
MIP7965-750F17T Military Temperature Range,
-45°C to +115°C Testing
750 208 Lead, CQFP, F17
MIP7965-668F24T Note 1 668 208 Lead, CQFP, F24
MIP7965-750F17M
Military Screened,
-45°C to +115°C Testing Note 2
750 208 Lead, CQFP, F17
MIP7965-637F17M Note 5 637 208 Lead, CQFP, F17
MIP7965-668F17M 668 208 Lead, CQFP, F17
MIP7965-668F24M Note 1 668 208 Lead, CQFP, F24
MIP7965-INT Note 4 Engineering Evaluation Board 668 208 Lead, CQFP, F17
Notes
1. Contact Factory for availability.
2. Contact factory for military temperature range products (CQFP hermetic MCM package will be screened at -45°C to + 115°C).
3. Contact factory for higher speed product options.
4. Interposer evaluation board with MIPS7965-668B1 processor configured as 208 lead, F17 Foot Print.
5. VCCINT Lower limit increased from 1.25V to 1.264V
PART NUMBER BREAKDOWN
        MIP 7965  - 668  F17  M
MIPS Series
(AP Custom Series)
Base Processor Type
Maximum P ipeline Frequency
668 = 668MHz
Formerly released as AP7965
Reference: Companion SDRAM ACT-D16M96S-020F20M
REVISION HISTORY
Date Rev. # Change Description Initials
09/17/2018 K REVISED PER ECN 7965-60 CL
02/18/2021 L REVISED PER ECN 23515 CL
Screening Level
M = Military Temp, -45oC to +115oC*
Package Type and Size
F17 = 1.120” Sq, 208 Lead CQFP
*Screened to the individual test methods of MIL-STD-883
35 South Service Road | Plainview, NY 11803-0622 | 88379 | 1-800-843-1553 | cobhamaes.com
SCD7965
64-Bit Superscaler Microprocessor
MIP 7965
PUBLIC
DATASHEET
REV K: 09/18/18
Datasheet Definitions
Cobham Long Island Inc. d/b/a CAES reserves the right to make changes to any products and services described herein at any time without
notice. Consult an authorized sales representative to verify that the information in this data sheet is current before using this product. The
company does not assume any responsibility or liability arising out of the application or use of any product or service described herein, except
as expressly agreed to in writing; nor does the purchase, lease, or use of a product or service convey a license under any patent rights,
copyrights, trademark rights, or any other of the intellectual rights of the company or of third parties.
  DEFINITION
Advanced Datasheet Product In Development
Preliminary Datasheet Shipping Prototype
Datasheet Shipping QML & Reduced Hi - Rel
	FEATURES
	INTRODUCTION
	The MIP7965 comprise a new family of high-performance 64-bit microprocessors. This product is optimized for performance with features including a seven-stage dual-issue pipeline, tightly coupled L1 and L2 caches, and sophisticated branch prediction fo...
	A 200 MHz 64-bit multiplexed system address and data bus (SysAD) enables a high-bandwidth I/O interface to a variety of system controllers providing connectivity to a wide range of networking peripherals. All products also contain vectored and priorit...